
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Licensing Committee (Non Licensing Act 
2003 Functions) 

Date: 22 November 2012 

Time: 3.30pm(or at conclusion of (Licensing Act 
2003 Functions) Meeting 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Duncan (Chair), Deane (Deputy Chair), Cobb 
(Opposition Spokesperson), Lepper (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Buckley, Gilbey, Hamilton, 
Hawtree, Hyde, Jones, Marsh, Pidgeon, Rufus, 
Simson and C Theobald 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic  Services  Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennnings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Member Speaking 
Member Speaking 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout                    

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Simson 

Councillor  
Pidgeon 

Councillor  
Hyde 

Councillor 
Cobb 

Councillor 
Jones 

Councillor 
Hawtree 

Councillor 
Buckley 

Councillor  
Deane 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Duncan 

Lawyer Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
[...]
TEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
3.00PM 28 JUNE 2012 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors Deane (Chair), Cobb (Opposition Spokesperson), Lepper (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Buckley, Gilbey, Hawtree, Hyde, Jones, Marsh, Mitchell, Pidgeon, Rufus, 
Simson and Summers 
 
Apologies: Councillors Duncan and Turton.  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
1.1 Councillor Mitchell was substituting for Councillor Turton and Councillor Summers was 

substituting for Councillor Duncan. 
  
1b Declarations of Interest 
  
1.2 There were none. 
  
1c       Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
1.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

  

1



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

28 JUNE 2012 

1.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Non Licensing Act 2003 

Functions) Meeting held on 8 March 2012 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
3. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 Since the previous Committee Officers in the Hackney Carriage Office have suspended 

one driver on medical grounds, revoked one licence following a conviction and refused 
two applications. In addition to this one driver had received a formal warning for not 
declaring previous convictions on application. 

 
4. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
4.1 Ther
[...]
s@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report sets out the proposed licence fees and charges for 2013/14 relating 

to Street Trading, Sex Establishments and Sex Entertainment Licences, 
Gambling premises, taxi licensing and other licensing functions. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the committee approves the following variation to licence fees: 

• Hackney carriage driver fee + 10%, hackney carriage vehicle fee -7%, private 
hire driver fee +10%, private hire vehicle fee – 7%. 

• Sex entertainment venues and sex establishments are amalgamated and the fee 
for both is set at £6,500. 

• Street trading fees - frozen 

• All Gambling Act 2005 fees are increased by £40 then a 10% increase is 
applied annually in 2014/15 and 2015/16 to remove the shortfall (except 
where already set at the maximum e.g. Adult Gaming Centres/Family 
Entertainment Centres)  

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 In order to ensure that council tax payers are not subsidising work concerning 

licensing administration, income is raised by licence fees which aim to cover the cost 
of administration of each regime within constraints of regulation.  Licence fees 
should not be used to raise revenue.  

 
3.2 Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
 
3.3 The Council must be able to show that it calculates hackney carriage and private 

hire licensing fees in accordance with the specific requirements of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  This requires that such fees have 
to be reasonable to recover the cost of issue and administration.  They cannot be 
used to raise revenue.  The Act allows the following costs to be recovered in the 
fees: 

5



• The reasonable cost of carrying out vehicle inspection to decide if a licence 
should be granted 

• The reasonable costs of providing hackney carriage stands 

• Any reasonable administrative or other costs in co
[...]
 
or more cars)  

201.00 221.00 10% 

Hackney Carriage Substitute 
Vehicle Fee 

29.00 27.00 -7% 

Private Hire Vehicle Substitute 
Vehicle Fee 

28.00 26.00 -7% 

Knowledge Test Fee  25.00 N/A 

Route Test Fee  35.00 N/A 

Replacement License Fee  5.00 N/A 

Replacement Badge Fee  10.00 N/A 

 

26



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

(NON LICENSING ACT 
2003 FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 16 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

Subject: Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 

Date of Meeting: 22 November 2012 

Report of: Head of Planning and Public Protection 

Contact Officer: Name:  Martin Seymour Tel: 29-6659 

 E-mail:  hco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
 To present the results of the Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey and 

to give various options available to members to advise the executive. The 
summary and conclusions section of the survey report is appended 
(Appendix A). 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That committee resolves 

2.1 To keep the current number of hackney carriage vehicle licences at 545 or;  
 

2.2 To continue to increase the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences 
issued by the council by 5 annually, such licences to be issued in May each 
year commencing in May 2013 or; 

 
2.3     To remove the limit on the number of hackney carriage vehicles  issued and 

allow a free entry policy to vehicles, which are constructed or adapted and 
configured to carry passengers seated in wheelchairs, the type and design 
of the vehicle to be agreed by the Head of Regulatory Services Planning 
and Public Protection or;  

 
2.4    To continue with a restricted numbers policy and to increase the number of 

hackney carriage vehicle licences issued by the council by 5 annually but 
that all applicants on the current hackney carriage waiting list should be 
offered the opportunity to licence a small rear-loading wheelchair accessible 
vehicle. 

 

2.5      That any additional licences issued under 2.1, 2.2 & 2.3 above should be 
issued in accordance with the conditions attached to the Brighton & Hove 
City Council Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Waiting List and to vehicles 
which are constructed or adapted and configured to carry passengers 
seated in wheelchairs, the type and design of the vehicle to be agreed by 
the Head of Planning and Public Protection. 

27



 

2.6      That policy will not support cycle drawn rickshaws. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
 The council licenses hackney carriage vehicles and private hire vehicles. 

The principal differences between the two licensing regimes are (i) hackney 
carriages can ply for hire in the streets and at taxi ranks whilst private hire 
vehicles can only accept bookings made through a private hire operator (ii) 
powers exist to limit the numbers of hackney carriages in prescribed 
circumstances but there is no power to limit the number of private hire 
vehicles (iii) the council prescribes fares for hackney carriages but has no 
power to determine fares for private hire bookings. 

 
3.2     This council last reviewed its policy of quantity control of hackney carriages 

on 17 November 2011.  
 

3.3      This latest review aims to address two key issues (i) the number of hackney 
carriage vehicles (ii) the percentage of those vehicles, which are wheelchair 
accessible hackney carriages. 

 

3.4    There are currently 31 rear loaders out of 167 licensed wheelchair accessible 
vehicles. To reach the 60:40 requirements that the Fed Centre for 
Independent Living suggest is necessary to meet the needs of passengers 
with powered wheelchairs the council would need to licence an additional 
173 plates. At 5 plates per year it would take 35 years to achieve the 60:40 
split. 

 

3.5    Section 16 of the Road Transport Act 1985 gives the council the power to 
refuse the grant of a licence for the purpose of limiting the number of 
hackney carriage vehicles within its area, but only 
[...]
Some 81.1% of the hackney carriage trade and 49.7% of the private hire 
trade do not think that the numerical limit should be removed. 

 

Disabled Access 

 

Brighton and Hove Council currently license 167 wheelchair accessible 
hackney carriages. This equates to 30.6% of the total fleet. There are also 36 
wheelchair accessible private hire vehicles licensed, equating to 8.2% of the 
fleet. The benchmarking exercise demonstrated this provision means Brighton 
and Hove is in the middle of the comparable authorities having neither the 
best or worst provision. 

 

During the rank observation programme only 8 wheelchair users were 
observed hiring a taxi from a rank. An indication of the potential demand for 
wheelchair accessible taxi services in Brighton and Hove in comparison to the 
benchmarked authorities was assessed through the interrogation of disability 
living allowance claimants in each authority. This indicated that of the 
benchmarked authorities, Brighton and Hove has an average level of 
claimants at 5.3% of the total population. The level of the total population in 
each authority claiming incapacity benefit/severe disablement allowance was 
also assessed. The level of claimants in Brighton and Hove is slightly above 
the average or 3.9% at 4.1%. 

 

Of the public attitude respondents 42 (9.4%) considered themselves to have a 
mobility impairment and 18 (42.9%) of these respondents used a wheelchair. 
Of those mobility impaired respondents 34 (81.0%) had used a taxi in the last 
three months mainly booking by phone. 

 

When asked if they were satisfied with the time taken and the promptness of 
the taxis arrival 23.8% of those citing mobility impairment were not satisfied 
with the level of delay. This compares to 14.6% across all respondents. On 
average those with a mobility impairment were less satisfied than respondents 
as a whole, particularly with rank hirings. Of the respondents citing a mobility 
impairment the average wait time for hir
[...]
tination will always be appreciated. People with learning disabilities may 
also require assistance understanding money. 

182



 
 
Maintenance of Vehicles 
 

• Keep door handles, locks and hinges well lubricated.  This reduces the amount of 
physical (often painful) effort required to operate them. 

    
 
 
 
 

183



184



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

(NON LICENSING ACT 
2003 FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 18  
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

Subject: Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Trade Ethnicity 
Monitoring 

Date of Meeting: 22 November 2012 

Report of: Head of Planning and Public Protection 

Contact Officer: Name:  Martin Seymour Tel: 29-6659 

 E-mail: hco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE/ EXEMPTIONS  
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
 To report the results of Ethnicity Monitoring of the Hackney Carriage / 

Private Hire Trade for 2011/12. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.1 That the Committee notes the results of Ethnicity Monitoring. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
 All applications received by the Hackney Carriage Office for the licensing of 

vehicles and drivers are monitored for ethnic background. The results of this 
monitoring are shown in appendix A. 

 
 Ethnic monitoring is undertaken to ensure that the waiting list is maintained 

and operated in a fair and transparent way as recommended by the Equality 
and Human Rights Commission. 

 
4. CONSULTATION 
 

4.1 This matter has been discussed at the council’s hackney carriage and 
private hire consultation forum where all members of that forum are free to 
express their opinions. The forum members have delegated negotiations 
to selected representatives. Monitoring is carried out at the request of the 
forum who are satisfied with the results. 

 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS:  
 

185



 
5.1 Revenue:  
  

 The cost of providing the Ethnicity Monitoring Report is met from within the 
existing Taxi Licensing reve
[...]
rriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles  - Update 

Date of Meeting: 22 November 2012 

Report of: Head of Planning and Public Protection 

Contact Officer: Name:  Martin Seymour Tel: 29-6659 

 E-mail:  Martin.seymour@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

           To update members on the implementation of CCTV monitoring in 
licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. A petition was 
received and noted by Licensing Committee on 8th March 2012. Members 
called for a further report to be brought to Committee in 6 months (2 
cycles) time setting out the position in the light of operating experience in 
relation to the installation of CCTV in Hackney Carriages and private hire 
vehicles. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1      That Committee notes the report 

  
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 On the 10 September 2010 committee agreed that CCTV should become 

compulsory in all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles licensed by 
Brighton & Hove City Council from April 2012.  

 
3.2 It has now been over six months since the implementation of the policy 

with approximately half the fleet now having CCTV installed without any 
major problems. Some vehicles were given two week delayed 
suspension notices in liaison with suppliers and operators due to supply 
issues and it is expected that all vehicles will have CCTV fitted by April 
2013. 

 
3.3 The Brighton & Hove Hackney Carriage Unmet demand Survey (Halcrow 

report) asked drivers whether they agreed with the current policy of all 

207



vehicles having CCTV. 71.9% of hackney carriage and 54.1% of private 
hire respondents agreed with the policy.   

 
3.4 The public attitude survey carried out by Halcrow shows that 88.4% of 

respondents agreed with the Council’s policy of having CCTV fitted in 
taxis. 

 
3.5 Appendix A shows some incidents of when & why CCTV recordings were 

downloaded by some of the main installers
[...]
19
th
 Aug   2012 – Non-payment of fare 

209



                 2012 - Hit and run. CCTV footage taken as evidence against 3
rd
 party 

10
th
 Sept   2012 – Non-payment of fare 

 

210


	Agenda
	11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	15 Licence fees 2013/14
	Enc. 1 for Licence fees 2013/14
	Enc. 2 for Licence fees 2013/14
	Enc. 3 for Licence fees 2013/14
	Enc. 4 for Licence fees 2013/14
	Enc. 5 for Licence fees 2013/14
	Enc. 6 for Licence fees 2013/14
	Enc. 7 for Licence fees 2013/14
	Enc. 9 for Licence fees 2013/14

	16 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey
	Enc. 1 for Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey_v2

	17 Wheelchair Accessibility Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire, Drivers, Vehicles and Operators
	18 Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Trade Ethnicity Monitoring
	Enc. 1 for Hackney Carriage Private Hire Trade Ethnicity Monitoring

	19 CCTV monitoring in licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles - Update



Minutes of the meeting

10.

10a

10.1

10b

10.2

10c

10.3

10.4

11.

111

12.

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)
3.30PM 22 NOVEMBER 2012
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL
MINUTES
Present: Councillors Duncan (Chair), Deane (Deputy Chair), Cobb (Opposition

Spokesperson), J Kitcat, Lepper (Opposition Spokesperson), Buckley, Gilbey, Hamilton,
Hawtree, Hyde, Marsh, Pidgeon, Shanks, Simson and C Theobald

PART ONE

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
Declaration of Substitutes

Councillor J Kitcat declared that he was substituting for Councillor Rufus and Councillor
Shanks declared that she was substituting for Councillor Jones.
Declarations of Interest

There were none.
Exclusion of the Press and Public

In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the
Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt
information (as defined in section 1001 of the Act).

RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during
consideration of any item of business on the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the Chair be authorised to sign the minutes of the Licensing
Committee (Non Licensing Act 2003 Functions) Meeting held on 28 June 2012 be
agreed and signed as a correct record.

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 22 NOVEMBER 2012

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles
Suspensions and Revocations

12.1 The Chair explained that since the last meeting of the Licensing Committee (Non
Licensing Act 2003 Functions), officers in the Hackney Carriage Office had:

Revoked one licence following a conviction for driving with excess alcohol and refused
two applications due to previous convictions and giving false information on applications
and had suspended one Licence on medical grounds.

In addition to this, four drivers had received a formal warning for convictions or cautions
and three drivers for not declaring previous convictions on an application.

13. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
13a. Petitions

13.1 There were none.

13b. Written Questions

13.2 There were none.

13c. Deputations

13.3 There were none.

14. ISSUES RAISED BY MEMBERS
14a. Petitions

14.1 There were none.

14b. Written Questions

14.2 There were none.

14c. Letters

14.3 There were none.

14d. Notices of Motion

14.4 There were none.

15. LICENCE FEES 2013/14

15.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection
setting out the proposed licence fees and charges for 2013/14 relating to Street Trading,

2



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 22 NOVEMBER 2012

15.2

15.3

15.4

15.5

15.6

15.7

16.

16.1

Sex Establishments and Sex Entertainment Licences, Gambling premises, taxi licensing
and other licensing functions.

The Head of Regulatory Services, explained that in order to ensure that council tax
payers were not subsidising work concerning licensing administration, income was
raised by licence fees which aimed to cover the cost of administration of each regime
within constraints of regulation. Licence fees should not be used to raise revenue.

In the case of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence fees the Council had to be
able to show that its licensing fees were set in accordance with specific requirements of
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. This required that such
fees were reasonable and recovered the cost of issue and administration. In relation to
sex establishments and street trading in consequence of the ruling following Rv.
Manchester ex parte King it had been established that fees should be set at a level
reasonably expected to cover costs with any surplus reinvested in the service.

Gambling fees had remained static since the implementation of the Gambling Act.
However, detailed accounts had shown that this account was trading at a loss and that
in order to address this, fees should be increased by £40 where they were not already
set at the maximum allowed.

Councillor Hawtree referred to the level of fees paid by sex establishments which
appeared to show significant fluctuations. Reference was made to the “Westminster”
case and the Head of Regulatory Services explained that in order to meet legal
requirements that it was incumbent on the Council to review its fees in a proper and
transparent way and at level it could reasonably expect to recover within the constraints
of the Provision of Services regulations 2009.

Councillor C Theobald stated that the cost of CRB checks could very high, particularly if
required annually. It was explained that CRB checks needed to be carried out every
three years and that these were cost neutral for the authority. If a conviction or caution
was received for an offence during the life of a licence it should be notified.

RESOLVED - That the Committee approves the following variations to licence fees:

» Hackney carriage driver fee +10%, hackney carriage vehicle fee — 7%, private hire
driver fee +10%, private hire vehicle fee -7%;

» Sex entertainment venues and sex establishments are amalgamated and the fee for
both is set at £6,500;

» Street trading fees — frozen;

» All Gambling Act 2005 fees are increased by £40 then a 10% increase is applied
annually in 2014/15 and 2015/16 to remove the shortfall (except where already set at
the maximum e.g. Adult Gaming Centres/Family Entertainment Centres).

HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection which

presented the results of the Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey and which set
out the various options available to members to advise the executive.



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 22 NOVEMBER 2012

16.2

16.3

16.4

16.5

16.6

16.7

A representative was in attendance from the Halcrow Group who had conducted the
study on behalf of the Council and gave a presentation highlighting the purpose of the
survey and its key findings. The purpose of this study had been to determine:

» Whether there was any evidence of significant unmet demand for hackney
carriage services in Brighton and Hove;

» If significant unmet demand was found to recommend how many licences would
be required to address this; and to

» Assess the provision and demand for wheelchair accessible vehicles.

In the case of disabled access there were currently 167 wheelchair accessible hackney
carriages. This equated to 30 6% of the total fleet. There were also 36 wheelchair
accessible private hire vehicles licensed which equated to 8.25 of the fleet. The
benchmarking exercise carried out had indicated that provision in Brighton and Hove
was in the middle of the comparable authorities having neither the best nor the worst
provision. Of respondents 42 (9.4%) had considered themselves to have a mobility
impairment and 18 (42.9%) of these respondents were wheelchair users. Of those
mobility impaired respondents 34 (81.0%) had used a taxi mainly booking by phone. On
average those with mobility impairment were less satisfied than respondents as a whole,
particularly with rank hirings, generally. Mobility impaired residents had a longer waiting
time for their taxis and were not satisfied with that delay.

Councillor Hawtree enquired whether there were common findings relating to take up
and provision across authorities, particularly neighbouring authorities and whether it had
been possible to highlight issues which might have arisen in consequence of the current
recession.

The Chair, Councillor Duncan, referred to the fact that a number of broad ranging
responses had been received.

Councillors Lepper and Simson queried the fact that Rugby had been cited as a
comparable authority in a number of instances. They considered that in most not
instances it was appropriate to consider information which related to neighbouring
authorities. The Hackney Carriage Officer explained that information available relating to
Rugby had been included as this authority had been cited by the FED centre for
Independent Living as an example of best practice in terms of provision for the disabled.
Whilst this was noted, Councillors Gilbey and Hawtree considered that it was important
also to take account of the size and population of Brighton and Hove which were
significantly different.

Councillor Marsh referred to the data provided seeking clarification as to whether or not
there was an unmet demand. Councillor Marsh also made reference to the
arrangements in place at the Amex Stadium on match days. It was confirmed that any
on-going work in respect of this matter fell within the remit of another Committee
(Transport). Investigations carried out, however, had indicated that it would not be
possible to provide a permanent hackney carriage rank at the stadium on safety
grounds.



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 22 NOVEMBER 2012

16.8 Councillor C Theobald queried whether servicing arrangements for the Amex Stadium
had been addressed at the planning stage and it was confirmed that arrangements in
respect of the traffic/infrastructure had been agreed.

16.9 Councillor Cobb queried whether as the survey had not identified any significant level of
unmet demand, there was any need to increase the number of vehicle licences
permitted annually. Councillor Cobb also asked whether there were any plans to
increase the existing ranks. The Head of Regulatory Services explained that from time
to time applications for new ranks were received, which were sometimes successful and
sometimes not. This issue was considered periodically but ultimately limited highway
space was available for all of the demands placed upon it.

16.10 Councillor Lepper stated that it was her understanding that if a small increase were to
be agreed year on year that would be to ensure that the number of available vehicles
remained constant. Councillor Hyde concurred in that view and sought confirmation
regarding the bodies and individual service users consulted when the Halcrow Group
had prepared their report.

16.11 Councillor Deane welcomed the report and the findings that generally the provision
within the city was comparable to that for similar authorities.

16.12 Councillor Pidgeon referred the differing needs of individuals dependent on their
disability. For instance those who were not wheelchair bound but had other mobility
issues or sight impairment actually experienced significant difficulty in trying to access
certain types of wheelchair accessible vehicles.

16.13 The Chair, Councillor Duncan stated that it was important to have a mixed fleet that
catered to the differing needs of taxi users.

16.14 Councillor Simson enquired whether it would be possible to review the mix of vehicle
types within the Brighton and Hove fleet in advance of the next scheduled review.
Councillor Simson referred to paragraph 2.5 as set out in the officers’ report stating that
she wished this to be amended to ensure that it fully reflected the appropriate section of
the Council’s policy. Councillor Lepper was in agreement with that view. The Head of
Regulatory Services explained however that as there was not clear definition of a
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle (WAV) and that any recommendations agreed would
need to meet policy requirements that this would be superfluous. Committee Members
including Councillors Lepper and Simson agreed.

16.15 Councillor Cobb suggested an amendment to paragraph 2.2 to ensure that it was clear
that agreement to that recommendation would result in managed growth. Members also
considered that this amendment would also be superfluous and therefore it was lost.

16.16- Following the discussions and voting referred to above the Committee agreed to
paragraphs 2.2, 2.5 (with references to paragraphs 2.1, 2.3 and 2.4 removed) and
paragraph 2.6. For clarity these are reproduced below.

16.17 RESOLVED - (1) To continue to increase the number of hackney carriage licences
issued by the council by 5 annually, such licences to be issued in May each year
commencing in May 2013;



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 22 NOVEMBER 2012

17.

171

17.2

17.3

17.4

17.5

18.

18.1

18.2

(2) That any additional licences issued under (1) above should be issued in accordance
with the conditions attached to the Brighton & Hove City Council Hackney Carriage
Vehicle Licence Waiting List and to vehicles which are constructed or adapted and
configured to carry passengers seated in wheelchairs, the type and design to be agreed
by the Head of Planning and Public Protection; and

(3) That the policy will not support cycle drawn rickshaws.

WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBILITY POLICY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE
HIRE, DRIVERS, VEHICLES AND OPERATORS

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection
setting out progress on the development of a Wheelchair Accessibility Policy for
Hackney Carriages and Private Hire, Drivers, Vehicles and Operators.

Councillor Duncan, the Chair was pleased to note the outcome of the work carried out to
date and to note that although not currently a fully worked up policy that the work carried
out to date had made significant progress towards that end.

Councillor Cobb suggested that in the light of discussions which had taken place in
relation to the previous item on the agenda the reference to “wheelchair”, in the first line
should be removed from the first recommendation in the officer’s report, Members
concurred in that view. Members agreed wording is set out in (1) below.

Councillor Lepper stated that a number of the key issues in respect of this matter had
been considered in relation to the previous agenda item and she was pleased to note
the progress made to date. However, she considered that the second recommendation
should be amended to refer to the need for a full equalities review to be undertaken in
order to inform the accessibility policy. Notwithstanding that this would take place in any
event following discussion Members agreed wording is set out in (2) below.

RESOLVED - (1) That the Committee notes progress being made in the development
of an Accessibility Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire, Drivers, Vehicles and
Operators and that officers report back to Committee when complete; and

(2) That Members endorse continued consultation and furthermore that Members
require a full equalities review to take place in order to inform the development of an
accessibility policy: current work was reflected in the draft set out in appendix 1 to the
report.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE TRADE ETHNICITY MONITORING

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection
setting out the results of the Ethnicity Monitoring of the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire
Trade for 2011/12.

It was explained that all applications received by the Hackney carriage Office for

licensing of vehicles and drivers were monitored for ethnic background and that the
results of this monitoring were set out in appendix a, to the report. Ethnic monitoring was

6



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 22 NOVEMBER 2012

18.3

18.4

18.5

18.6

18.7

18.8

19.

19.1

19.2

19.2

19.4

20.

undertaken to ensure that the waiting list was maintained and operated in a fair and
transparent way as recommended by the Equality and Human Rights Commission.

Councillor Lepper referred to the data set out and stated that she was surprised that this
career was not more attractive to working mothers as during the day it could work
around child care responsibilities, the school run etc.

Councillor Shanks referred to the fact the data did not give full ethnicity information
enquiring whether the Council could address under representation. It was confirmed that
the monitoring information received was based on the responses received to specific
questions set out and that the format used was being looked at currently. It was possible
this might be amended in future. The Council had no control over who applied for
licences and it should be noted that whilst there was no waiting list for drivers there was
for vehicle licence plates.

The Legal Adviser to the Committee confirmed that the Licensing Authority’s policies
were not discriminatory as they did not treat any individual or group unfavourably.

Councillor Gilbey stated that she thought that last report to Committee on this subject
had contained more information than was currently available.

Councillor Hyde enquired regarding accuracy of the reference to the 2001 census data,
it was confirmed that this was the most up to date published data available. Information
contained by the 2011 status had yet to be published in its entirety.

RESOLVED - That the Committee notes the results of the Ethnicity Monitoring exercise
for 2011/12.

CCTV MONITORING IN LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE
VEHICLES - UPDATE

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection
updating the Committee on the implementation of CCTV monitoring in licensed Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles.

It was noted that a petition had been received and noted by the Committee at its
meeting held on 8 March 2012 at which time Members had called for a further report to
be brought to Committee in 6 months time (2 cycles) setting out the position in the light
of operating experience in relation to the installation of CCTV in Hackney Carriages and
Private Hire Vehicles.

Councillor Hyde stated that she was pleased to note the outcome of the monitoring
exercise. Councillor Cobb stated that there had been a degree of apprehension in some
sections of the trade, however, those concerns had proved to be unfounded, this had
been well received and officers should be commended for their work with the trade to
allay any fears they may have had.

RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted.

ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 22 NOVEMBER 2012

20.1 There were none.

The meeting concluded at 5.40pm

Signed Chairman

Dated this day of



